
Page 1 of 8 

® 

November 13, 2003 
 
[Vendor Contact Name] 
[Vendor Name] 
[Consultant Address 1] 
[Consultant Address 2] 
[City, State, Zip Code] 
 
 
RE:   REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR INSTALLED CAPACITY DEMAND CURVE REVIEW 
 
The New York Independent System Operator (“NYISO”) is issuing this Request for Proposal to 
select a consultant to conduct a review of the NYISO’s installed capacity demand curves. 
 
 
Company Background 
 
The New York Independent System Operator (www.nyiso.com) is a not-for-profit corporation 
established in 1999 to facilitate the restructuring of New York State’s electric industry.  Based in 
New York’s Capital Region, in addition to administering the State’s wholesale energy markets, 
the NYISO operates the State’s high voltage electric transmission system.  Last year, the 
NYISO’s market volume exceeded $5.2 billion. 
 
 
Purpose for Proposal 
 
The objective of this Request for Proposal is to select a consultant to conduct a review of the 
NYISO’s installed capacity (“ICAP”) demand curves described in Attachment A.  The consultant 
will determine whether the parameters of the ICAP demand curves should be adjusted or 
remain the same for the 2005/2006 capability year (defined as a May-April period) as well as the 
subsequent three (3) capability years.  The consultant will determine the localized levelized 
embedded cost of gas turbines in each New York Control Area (“NYCA”) locality and the rest of 
state and associated energy and ancillary services revenues.  The items required for submittal 
are listed in Appendix B.  The information provided by each consultant will be used by the 
NYISO to gain a comfort level with each consultant’s approach and to determine which 
consultants the NYISO will invite to Albany, New York to provide a presentation and 
question/answer session. 
 
 
Scope of Work 
 
The Consultant is required to assess the installed capacity demand curves to determine if the 
parameters of the ICAP demand curves should be adjusted and recommend new parameter 



Page 2 of 8 

values if appropriate.  The consultant is required to determine the localized levelized embedded 
cost of gas turbines in each NYCA locality and the rest of state and associated energy and 
ancillary services revenues.  The representatives identified in the RFP cover letter are the 
contact persons at the NYISO and shall be responsible for providing data as required for the 
review and validating assumptions. 
 
The Consultant will be required to deliver the following: 

1) Localized levelized embedded cost of gas turbines in each NYCA locality and the rest of 
state and associated energy and ancillary services revenues for the 2005/2006 capability 
year and for the subsequent three (3) capability years; 

2) Recommended 2005/2006 capability year reference prices for the ICAP demand curves 
and for the subsequent three (3) capability years; 

3) Recommended "length" or the "zero-crossing point" where the demand curves cross $0 
(the point beyond which Unforced Capacity has no value) for the 2006/2007, 2007/2008, 
and 2008/2009 capability years (the length of the demand curve will not be changed for 
the 2005/2006 capability year); 

4) Written report documenting study methodology, calculations, and results that may be 
used as part of regulatory filings as needed; 
• Preliminary Report: Due May 7, 2004 
• Final Report:  Due May 21, 2004 

5) Weekly status reports to NYISO representative; 
6) Presentation of study methodology and results to NYISO stakeholders. 

• Status Report:  Week of April 19, 2004 
• Final Presentation following acceptance of Final Report. 

 
 
RFP Schedule 
 

1. Send out Request for Proposals to qualified vendors on Friday, December 19, 2003. 
2. Vendors are required to notify NYISO of their intent to bid by 5:00 PM on Wednesday, 

January 14, 2004. 
3. NYISO representatives will be available to answer vendor’s questions regarding the RFP 

during a Pre-bid Question & Answer Conference Call during the week of January 19, 
2004. 

4. Vendors are required to respond with bids by 5:00 PM on Tuesday, February 10, 2004. 
5. The ISOs will select the winning bidder for the implementation during the Week of March 

1, 2004. 
 
 
Intent to Bid 
 
All recipients of this RFP shall return the enclosed “Intent to Bid” form stating their intentions 
with regards to the RFP.  This document must be completed and faxed back to the NYISO 
Contact, John Charlton at 518-356-6208 no later than Wednesday, January 14, 2004 by 5:00 
PM.  Should your company decide against responding to this RFP, please return all enclosed 



Page 3 of 8 

materials to the NYISO Contact at the address listed for all correspondence by January 14, 
2004. 
 
 
Contact Information 
 
All correspondence should be addressed to: 
 

John Charlton 
New York Independent System Operator 
290 Washington Avenue Ext. 
Albany, NY 12203 

 
All general questions regarding the RFP, such as scope of work and specifications, should be 
directed to: 
 

John Charlton, NYISO 
Phone:  (518) 356-6047 
Fax: (518) 356-6208 
Email:  jcharlton@nyiso.com 

 
We look forward to receiving your bid. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
John Charlton 
Senior Engineer, Resource Reliability 
New York Independent System Operator 



Page 4 of 8 

Attachment A 
 
 
Background 
 
The NYISO will administer installed capacity (“ICAP”) auctions to accommodate load serving 
entities’ (“LSEs”) and installed capacity suppliers’ efforts to enter into unforced capacity 
(“UCAP”) transactions and to allow LSEs to satisfy their respective LSE UCAP obligations.  In 
the various NYISO-administered auctions (i.e. capability period or monthly auctions), LSEs will 
have the opportunity to purchase the UCAP necessary to meet the LSE UCAP obligations 
established by the ISO Services Tariff1, and to purchase or sell excess UCAP.  ICAP suppliers 
will have the opportunity to sell UCAP. 
 
LSEs and ICAP suppliers may also purchase or sell UCAP through bilateral transactions.  LSEs 
holding UCAP which they want credited against their LSE UCAP obligations must certify such 
UCAP when submitting their ICAP certifications. 
 
The NYISO shall conduct an ICAP spot market auction (“SMA”) to purchase UCAP which shall 
be used by an LSE toward all components of its LSE UCAP obligation for each obligation 
procurement period immediately preceding the start of each obligation procurement period.  All 
LSEs shall participate in the ICAP spot market auction.  In the ICAP SMA, the NYISO shall 
submit monthly bids on behalf of all LSEs at a level per megawatt (“MW”) determined by the 
applicable ICAP demand curve.  The ICAP SMA will set the LSE UCAP obligation for each 
NYCA LSE.  LSEs that are awarded UCAP in the ICAP SMA shall pay to the NYISO the 
applicable market-clearing price (“MCP”) of UCAP determined in the ICAP SMA.  The NYISO 
shall pay ICAP suppliers that are selected to provide UCAP the applicable MCP determined in 
the ICAP SMA, except in the case of UCAP associated with in-city generation that is subject to 
capacity market mitigation measures, which shall receive the lesser of the applicable MCP or 
the annual mitigated price cap2. 
 
Prior to the ICAP SMA, LSEs shall certify all UCAP that will be counted toward their respective 
minimum UCAP requirement (through bilateral transactions, self-supply or NYISO-administered 
auctions).  Each entity that has previously committed to supply UCAP for the obligation 
procurement period will also certify to the NYISO the amount of UCAP it is using to meet those 
requirements.  The NYISO shall receive offers from qualified ICAP suppliers for the ICAP spot 
market auction for any amount of qualified UCAP that they have not previously certified.  The 
NYISO shall also receive offers for the ICAP SMA of UCAP from any LSE for any amount of 
qualified UCAP such LSE has in excess of its NYCA minimum UCAP requirement or locational 
minimum UCAP requirement, as applicable. 
 
Three (3) ICAP demand curves will be established:  one to determine the locational component 
of LSE UCAP obligations for the New York City locality, one to determine the locational 
component of LSE UCAP obligations for the Long Island locality and one to determine the total 
                                                           
1 ISO Market Administration and Control Area Services Tariff: http://www.nyiso.com/services/oatt.html. 
2 Refer to the Section 5 of the NYISO Installed Capacity Manual (http://www.nyiso.com/markets/icapinfo.html#manual) for 

more details on mitigated price caps. 



Page 5 of 8 

LSE UCAP obligations for all LSEs.  Each ICAP demand curve is set based upon the localized, 
levelized cost of a gas turbine at the NYCA minimum ICAP requirement or the locational 
minimum ICAP requirement, as applicable, and associated energy and ancillary services 
revenues.  The ICAP demand curves will be phased in over three (3) capability years beginning 
in 2003.  Each ICAP demand curve shall be established within the following fixed, annual ICAP 
parameters which shall be translated to a dollars per kilowatt-year of UCAP basis. 
 

 Year 1 
(May 1, 2003 – April 30, 2004) 

Year 2 
(May 1, 2004 – April 30, 2005) 

 $/kilowatt-year of ICAP 

Total NYCA $56.24/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 112% 

$67.49/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 112% 

Long Island $104.37/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 118% 

$123.94/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 118% 

New York City $127.89/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 118% 

$151.14/kW-year at 100% 
$0.00/kW-year at 118% 

 
NOTE: 

 
All percentages are in terms of the applicable NYCA minimum ICAP 
requirement and locational minimum ICAP requirement. 
 
All annual dollar values will be translated into monthly values by 
dividing by twelve (12) and rounding to the nearest cent. 
 

 
 
Review Objective 
 
For the third and final capability year during which the ICAP demand curves are being phased in 
(i.e. May 1, 2005 through April 30, 2006), the costs assigned by the ICAP demand curves to the 
NYCA minimum ICAP requirement and each of the locational minimum ICAP requirements will 
be defined by the results of the independent review conducted pursuant to this RFP.  The 
respective point at which each demand curve crosses zero, expressed in terms of a percentage 
of the NYCA minimum ICAP requirement or each of the locational minimum ICAP requirements, 
as applicable, will be fixed through the 2005/2006 capability year. 
 
In other words, the consultant must determine the localized, levelized cost of a gas turbine at 
the NYCA minimum ICAP requirement and at both locational minimum ICAP requirements and 
associated energy and ancillary services revenues for the 2005/2006 capability year.  The 
consultant will then calculate the appropriate reference price for the 2005/2006 capability year 
and the subsequent three (3) capability years for each demand curve based on these 
determinations.  The point at which the total NYCA, Long Island, and New York City demand 
curves cross at zero dollars ("zero-crossing point") shall remain the same as in Years 1 and 2 
(112%, 118%, and 118%, respectively) for the 2005/2006 capability year. However, the 



Page 6 of 8 

consultant will recommend the zero-crossing point for each of the three (3) subsequent 
capability years for each locality and the NYCA. 



Page 7 of 8 

Attachment B 
 
 
Nature 
 
The request for proposal is for a service contract to conduct a comprehensive analysis of the 
ICAP demand curves described in Attachment A to determine if the parameters of the ICAP 
demand curves should be adjusted or remain the same for the 2005/2006 capability year and 
beyond. 
 
 
Required items of submission 
 
Contractor shall provide the following information in his proposal: 
 
1. All professional fees and estimated expenses 

• All responses are required to submit a fixed price proposal for the performance of the 
required analysis and preparation of the final report. 

• Fixed price proposal shall be broken down to indicate the hours and cost anticipated for 
each principal investigator proposed for this project 

• Other pricing structures may be submitted in addition to the fixed price bid 
• Time and material rates must be submitted for all personnel proposed for the project 

 
2. Organization Chart 
 
3. A list of related services rendered by the Proposer in the past five (5) years with the following 

information included: nature of work, calendar year(s) of involvement; client; and client 
reference, name and phone number.  

 
4. Organizational structure and list identifying the Project Manager and other Key Personnel.  

Key Personnel shall be considered to include all who may be involved with assignments 
issued. 

 
5. Resumes’ of the Project Manager and key Personnel providing the following information: 

a) Name and current title; 
b) Formal education;  
c) Professional engineering registration; 
d) Professional and industry organization membership; 
e) Experience during current and prior employment.  A detailed level of experience relating 

to prior work in (full or part-time) must be provided.  Detailed information shall include 
nature of work and responsibilities on a project and/or time basis; 

f) Other qualifications that the individual possesses which demonstrate his/her knowledge 
or value in rendering related services. 

 
6. The Proposer’s technical approach in providing related services. 
 



Page 8 of 8 

7. The Proposer’s interpretation of the objective and scope of services required. 
 
8. A listing and description of all computer programs used by the Proposer in providing related 

services. 
 
9. A preliminary listing and description of all data inputs required from the NYISO to complete 

the study within the contracted time frame. 
 
10. Any additional information which the Proposer deems pertinent to his total presentation for 

the requested service. 
 
11. Any additional information requested by NYISO to assist with the evaluation of the proposal. 
 
 
Performance Period 
 
The period of performance shall originate on or about March 1, 2004 and extend to June 18, 
2004. 
 
 
Evaluation Criteria 
 
Consultants will be evaluated based on their professional experience, qualifications, study 
approach, pricing, and the quality of their proposal. 
 
 
Acceptance of Proposal 
 
Consultant will be notified in writing of the acceptance or rejection of the proposal. 
 

NYISO reserves the right to reject any or all proposals. 


